A CE—Is

~—

. /] “\/|
RAL?H E. GRNQNDO, CITY

RESOLUTlON NO. 2013 97

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, ADOPTING AND
APPROPRIATING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE POLICE
CONFISCATION TRUST FUND FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012/2013
IN THE AMOUNT OF $10,000, TO BE FUNDED FROM THE
PROCEEDS OF THE STATE CONFISCATED FUNDS, FOR THE
APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE OF THOSE MATTERS
SET FORTH IN EXHIBIT “A.” .~ : , ¥

. bl
WHEREAS, Section 932.7055 of the Florida Statutes sets forth the' purpose and
procedures to be utmzed for the appropnahon and expenditures of the Police Confiscation Trust
Fund; and .

WHEREAS, the proceeds and interest earned from the Police Confiscation Trust Fund is
authorized to be used for crime prevention, safe neighborhood, drug abuse education and

preventlon programs, or for other law enforcement purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police is authorized to expend these funds upon request to the
City of Miami Beach Commission, and only upon appropriation to the Miami Beach Police
Department by the City of Miami Beach Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police of the City of Miami Beach has submitted a written
certification which states that this request complies with the provisions of Section 932.7055 of
the Florida Statutes (written certification attached as Exhibit “B"; and

. WHEREAS, funds in the amount of $10,000 are available in the Police Confiscation
Trust Fund.

CURRENT INCREASE " AMENDED
BUDGET , BUDGET
STATE- $ 1,019,300 $ 10,000 $1,029,300
FEDERAL- $ 312,800 $ $ 312,800
TOTAL- $ 1,332,100 $ 10,000 $1.342,100

_ NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT DULY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, adopting and appropriating the
First Amendment to the Police Confiscation Trust Fund for fiscal year 2012/2013 in the amount
of $10,000, to be funded from the proceeds of the State conflscated funds, for the appropriation

" and expendlture of those matters set forth in exhibit “A.”

PASSED and ADOPTED this __ b {r _day of;_r_qg,‘g;._;—f,;;, 20@,,"

ATTEST BY:

APPROVED AS TO
FORM & LANGUAGE

}




EXHIBIT “B"

CERTIFICATION

I, Raymond Martinez, Chief of Police, City of Miami Beach, do hereby certify that the
aforementioned proposed request for expenditures from the City of Miami Beach Police
Confiscation Trust Fund, for the 2012/2013 fiscal year providing funds for expenditures,
complies with the provisions of Section 932.7055(4)(a), Florida Statutes, and the Guide to
Equitable Sharing of Federally Forfeited Property for Local Law Enforcement Agencies.

: Raymondi‘/lartinez,‘ Chief of Police '
Miami Beach Police Department

&\1 \ 1
Date




"EXHIBIT A"
MIAMI BEACH CONFISCATED TRUST FUND BUDGET
SECOND AMENDMENT
FISCAL YEAR 2012/13

" STATE FUNDS:

In an effort to make the streets of Miami Beach safer, the Cify of Miami Beach Commission
approved $10,000 from the State Confiscations Funds on January 16, 2013 to purchase
Visa/Mastercard gift cards for the City of Miami Beach Gun Buy Back program administered by
"~ the Miami Beach Police Department. The gift cards will be given to persons wanting to turn in
various firearms in exchange for the gift cards.

TOTAL OF STATE FUNDS

)

10,000.00 607-4717-000343

$

10,000.00




